 JOURNAL OF STRUCTURAL MONITORING AND BUILT
ENVIRONMENT
e-ISSN: 2821-3432
JSMBE
Vol. 4 No. 1 (2024) 49-55
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-SA 4.0 license.
Comparison between Conventional Method and Cradle-to-

used had been collected from Tanjung Bin Power Plant, Pontian, which passed through 5 mm sieving. Meanwhile,
rice husk ash was collected from Nibong Tebal, Pulau Pinang which underwent an incineration process at 600℃
and passed a 75-micron sieve [6]. The type of cement used is according to type 1 of ASTM C 150-07, known as
ordinary Portland cement [7].
2.2 Mix Proportion
There were 12 different series of concrete mixtures with diverse mix proportions. There was a control specimen
which consisted of 100% freshwater added with 100% ordinary Portland cement. Seawater was utilized 100% to
alternate the use of freshwater in concrete mixing. Meanwhile, 10% rice husk ash was utilized in place of cement.
10% to 100% coal bottom ash was used to replace the sand, with a 10% increment. The categories of all mixing
proportions were presented in Table 1.
Table 1 Categories of mixture series with different mix proportions
Series Label
Freshwater + 100 OPC Control-FW
Seawater + 100 CBA 0RHA-100CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 10 CBA 10RHA-10CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 20 CBA 10RHA-20CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 30 CBA 10RHA-30CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 40 CBA 10RHA-40CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 50 CBA 10RHA-50CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 60 CBA 10RHA-60CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 70 CBA 10RHA-70CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 80 CBA 10RHA-80CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 90 CBA 10RHA-90CBA
Seawater + 90 OPC + 10 RHA + 100 CBA 10RHA-100CBA
51 J. of Structural Monitoring and Built Environment Vol. 4 No. 1 (2024) 49-55
2.3 Specimens Preparation
The specimens used were cast from a previous study done by Adawiyah. There were 34-cylinder specimens cast
in dimensions 100  200 mm, which specifically tested for compressive strength test in this study. Meanwhile,